
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207014 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

Wednesday, 16 January 2013 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Thursday, 24 January 2013 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room 
Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Darling (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Pountney 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 

Board held on 7, 21 and 30 November 2012. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests 
form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of 
the meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable 
pecuniary interest he/she must leave the meeting during 
consideration of the item.  However, the Member may remain 
in the meeting to make representations, answer questions or 
give evidence if the public have a right to do so, but having 
done so the Member must then immediately leave the 
meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to 
influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure 
of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the 
conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice 
on any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Annual Strategic Agreement between Torbay and Southern 

Devon Health and Care NHS Trust and Torbay Council 
(Pages 7 - 33) 

 To consider the draft Annual Strategic Agreement between the 
Council and the Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS 
Trust. 
 

6.   Priorities and Resources 2013/2014 Review Panel (To Follow) 
 To consider the briefing notes provided at the request of the 

Priorities and Resources 2013/2014 Review Panel and to determine 
the views, conclusions and/or recommendations of the Board in 
relation to the Mayor’s budget proposals for the next financial year. 



 

7.   Capital Investment Plan Update - Quarter 3 (To Follow) 
 To consider the Capital Investment Plan update for Quarter 3 of the 

2012/2013 financial year. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

7 November 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Darling (Vice-Chair), Hill, Kingscote, Pentney, 
Pountney and Stockman 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Lewis and Thomas (D)) 

 

 
31. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Penny Burnside. 
 

32. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 12 September and 3 October 
2012 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

33. Children's Partnership Improvement Programme  
 
The Board received a report which provided an update on the progress made on 
the projects which made up the Children’s Partnership Improvement Programme. 
 
The Board heard that, in order to assess how the Programme was having a 
positive impact on children in Torbay, a sub-group of the Torbay Safeguarding 
Children’s Board had been established made up of young people who would 
actively monitor progress from a young person’s perspective. 
 
The Board was informed that the projected outturn position in relation to the 
Children’s Services Revenue Budget for 2012/2013 was currently an overspend of 
£2.4 million.  It was also noted that this budget was still volatile.  Children’s 
Services were, however, actively recruiting with a number of posts being 
successfully filled thereby reducing the need for agency staff and the associated 
costs.  There also continued to be pressures in relation to residential placements 
and it was expected that the application of funding from reserves would be used to 
address this.  This would reduce the projected overspend within Children’s 
Services to £1.3 million. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services reported that he was developing a two-year 
spending plan for Children’s Services which would sit alongside the Improvement 
Plan and that this spending plan would build in a number of assumptions in 
relation to Torbay. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 7 November 2012 
 

In answer to questions about multi-agency working, the Board was given details of 
the Interim Torbay Safeguarding Hub, briefing sessions with different agencies 
and the feedback received from the new Chairman of the Children’s Improvement 
Board on how to build relationships at a senior level. 
 
The Board went on to ask a number of questions about the performance of 
Children’s Services with respect to indicators in the Children’s Improvement Board 
Report Card (which were also included with the Council’s Performance and Public 
Value Report). 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 2



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

21 November 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, Darling (Vice-Chair), Hytche, Pentney, Pountney and Stockman 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Davies, Cowell, Thomas (D) and Tyerman) 

 

 
34. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barnby and Kingscote. 
 
It was also reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative 
Group, the membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor 
Hytche instead of Councillor Hill. 
 

35. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 30 October 2012 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

36. Urgent Items  
 
The Chairman reported that the Board would consider the draft Corporate Plan 
which was not included on the agenda as he was of the opinion that it was urgent 
by reason of special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda 
was prepared and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 
However, it was noted that the draft was not currently available and therefore the 
meeting would adjourn at the end of its scheduled business to allow for 
consideration on 30 November 2012. 
 

37. Allocations Policy and Local Tenancy Strategy  
 
The Executive Lead for Strategic Planning, Housing and Energy and the Strategic 
Housing Manager presented their report which provided information on a review of 
how the Council made social housing allocations, managed its waiting lists and 
made use of tenancies for social housing as a result of new powers available 
under the Localism Act 2011. 
 
The Localism Act had created a statutory requirement for all local authorities to 
develop a Tenancy Strategy which must include the high level objectives that 
registered providers in the area are able to “have regard to” when considering their 

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1

Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 21 November 2012 
 

own tenancy policies.  The Tenancy 
[...]
proposal be delayed for the first year of the Scheme to enable affected 
customers to consider alternative arrangements. 

It was also noted that it was proposed that a Hardship Fund of £80,000 be 
established but that the details of how the Fund would operate were currently 
being developed.  Similarly a Vulnerability Policy was being developed that this 
had not been available for consideration alongside the Scheme. 

In considering the reports before it and the answers received at its meeting, the 
Board made the following comments: 

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 21 November 2012 
 

Given the potential impact on vulnerable people, as identified in the 
Equalities Impact Assessment, the Council should look to continue to 
provide a proactive system of managing the impact of the Council Tax 
Support Scheme rather than a reactive system.  The Overview and Scrutiny 
Board is concerned that there may not be the capacity within the relevant 
teams to respond to concerns identified via (amongst other things) the 
Council’s automated systems.  To mitigate these fears, the draft Hardship 
Scheme and Vulnerability Policy should be provided to the Council when it 
considers the Council Tax Support Scheme. 

(Note:  During consideration of the item in Minute 38, Councillor Thomas (J) 
declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Director of Shekinah.) 

39. Adjournment  
 
At this juncture the meeting was adjourned until the rising of the Priorities and 
Resources Review Panel on 30 November 2012. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5



 

 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Adjourned Meeting 
 

30 November 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, Darling (Vice-Chair), Hill, Kingscote, Pentney, Pountney and Stockman  
 

(Also in attendance: The Mayor and Councillor Davies) 

 

 
40. Corporate Plan 2012 - 2015  

 
The Board considered the draft Corporate Plan which identified the priorities the 
Council intended to deliver from now until 2015. 
 
The Board was asked to provide its comments on the Plan prior to its 
consideration at the meeting of the Council scheduled to take place on 6 
December 2012. 
 
Members of the Board expressed their view that the Plan lacked dynamism and 
detail, in particular that it did not include any targets or any references to 
partnership working or contract monitoring.  It was felt that the Plan should include 
radical, lateral thinking and should address the Council’s aspirations for children’s 
services, housing and adult social care. 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 2

Page 6



 
 

 
Annual Strategic Agreement between Torbay Council and Torbay & 

Southern Devon Health & Care NHS Trust  
for the delivery of Adult Social Care  

 
April 2013 to March 2014 

 
 

 

Contents 

1. Purpose & Overview   

2. Workforce  

3. Performance Outcomes  

4. Spending Decisions and Key Decisions  

5. Revenue Budget 2012-14  

6. Client Charges – Rates 2012/13  

7. Roles and Responsibilities  

Appendix 1 – Budget Proposals 2013/14 Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework 

Appendix 2 – Adult Social Care Commissioning Plan 2013/14 

Appendix 3 - 2013/14 ASC Outcomes Framework (separate pdf document)  

Appendix 4 - 2013/14 Public Health Outcomes Framework (separate pdf document) 

 Appendix 5 – Key Performance Indicators   

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



1. Purpose and Scope of this agreement 

 

This agreement sets out the way in which Torbay Council & Torbay and Southern Devon Health and 

Care NHS Trust (the Trust) will work in partnership during the next 2 years to deliver improvements to 

the commissioning and provision of adult social care. This will include implementation of Cost 

Improvement Plans (CIP).  

 

The Trust was formally constituted on the 1
st

 of April 2012 when the NHS commissioning 

responsibilities previously held by Torbay Care Trust transferred to the newly formed South Devon & 

Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).  The impact of this change, on relationships between the 

Council and the Trust, has become clearer during 2012/13 and new relationships have begun to 

develop between the Council and the CCG.    These new, and still emerging relationships, are reflected 

in this Agreement in as far as they impact on arrangements between the Council and The Trust.  

However any agreements and arrangements which are necessary between the Council and the CCG will 

be negotiated and described in other places.   

 

The respective roles and responsibilities of the Council and the Trust have changed significantly and will 

continue to change.  However both organisations are committed to working in partnership with NHS 

Commissioners, other providers and the third sector to develop the model of integrated care for which 

Torbay is renowned.   

 

Where specific service specifications are required to ensure clarity and accountability for specific 

functions, or to ensure successful and timely delivery of the work outlined, these will be developed 

separately.  

 

 

1.1 Overall context and strategy 

 

National agenda 

In April 2013 major reforms will come into effect through the implementation of the Health and Social 

Care Act 2012. The Act strengthens previous commitment to an integrated approach across 

organisations and health and social care boundaries including, a requirement of continuity during 

transition between children’s and adult services. 

 

Public health England is created and responsibility for the commissioning of health services will move 

to local Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG) and the NHS Commissioning Board. Patients will be able 

to choose from a range of services provided by the independent and voluntary sector. Local authorities 

will be required to provide information, advice and prevention services and shape the market for care 

and support services. Health and Wellbeing Boards will set and monitor local priorities fo
[...]
from 

being in place for 2013-14. The parties concerned will continue to work at establishing a risk sharing 

arrangement if it is deemed an appropriate approach to managing the financial envelope.   

  

The Social Care Programme Board will monitor statutory responsibilities, financial control and 

performance against agreed objectives incorporated within the ASA on a monthly basis.  In-year 

national or local benchmarking as well as peer review processes or pilot programmes shall also be 

discussed in this forum.  

 

The level of performance required is listed in Appendix 5 and will be subject to any local adjustments 

agreed before 1
st

 April 2013 between DASS and the Trust. 

 

An outline of the service transformation and cost improvement plans is included in Budget Proposals at 

Appendix 1,  

 

4. Spending Decisions & Key Decisions 

 

4.1. This agreement reiterates section 22.3 of the Partnership Agreement, i.e. the Trust may not make 

decisions unilaterally if they meet the criteria of a ‘key decision’. 

Page 18



 

4.2. Key decisions are made by Torbay Council in accordance with its constitution.  In Schedule 8 of the 

Partnership Agreement, a key decision is defined as a decision in relation to the exercise of Council 

Functions which is likely to: 

• result in incurring additional expenditure or making of savings which are more than £250,000 

• result in an existing service being reduced by more than 10% or may cease altogether 

• affect a service which is currently provided in-house which may be outsourced or vice versa 

• and other criteria stated within schedule 8 of Partnership Agreement. 

 

When agreeing what constitutes a key decision, consideration should be given to the level of public 

interest in the decision. The higher the level of interest the more appropriate it is that the decision 

should be considered to be key. 

 

5. Social Care Budget 2013/14   

 

The budget outlined below for 2013/14 is allocated to the
[...]
dential Services:  

As part of the personalisation agenda the Care Trust like all other Local Authorities has had to 

formulate and implement a policy on calculating an individual’s contribution to their personal budget. 

This policy (which is based on the national Fairer Contributions Guidance) will be fully implemented 

and operational in 2013/14. 

 

 

7 Roles &  Responsibilities 

 

Torbay Council 

• Role of Torbay Council Chief Operating Officer & Director of Adult Social Services – has delegated 

her authority for provision of frontline services to the Trust for the provision of Adult Social 

Services.  She provides strategic leadership of adult social care services for Torbay fulfilling the 

statutory responsibilities of the DASS role. The DASS is accountable for all seven statutory 

responsibilities of the role but will delegate Professional Practice and Safeguarding and Operational 

Management responsibilities to the Trust. She delegates aspects of the financial management 

elements of the role to the Finance Director of TSD and the Executive Head of Finance at Torbay 

Council, but retains overall accountability for the ASC budget  

• Role of Adult Social Care Executive Lead Member - to provide political steer to the Trust and the 

Council in adult social care.  To challenge/monitor and drive performance.  

• Executive Head Finance – to take a lead responsibility on behalf of the Council in relation to the 

delegated budget. 

 

The Trust 

• Role of Trust Chief Executive – to provide leadership of the Trust as the Council’s main provider of 

services to Adults in Torbay and continue to lead and develop the organisation as a provider of 

services, ensuring that the requirements of this agreement are delivered.  

• Role of Trust Chief Operating Officer – to fulfil the role as the Trust’s Nominated Director and to 

take lead responsibility for the provision of adult social services and to lead responsibility for the 

relationship with the Council and for managing performance. 

• Role of Director of Finance – to take a lead responsibility on behalf of the Trust for managing the 

budget. 

• Role of Company Secretary – to lead on the self assessment process and performance 

management of adult social care with the Care Quality Commission. 

• Role of Assistant Director – Planning & Performance - to be responsible for the quality of all 

performance information contained within the Annual Strategic Agreement and to be the lead for 

target setting within the Trust.  

• Role of Associate Director - Social Work – to deputise for the Director of Adult Social Care and lead 

on professional leadership, workforce planning and implementing standards of care. 

 

Page 21



Commissioning 

Adult social care commissioning decisions will be made by the Commissioning for Independence 

Board (CIB). The Board comprises DASS, Director of children’s services, Director of Public Health. 

Decisions are reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

Closer working with the CCG will increase potential for an aligned approach to commissioning for 

health , adult social care, children’s services, public health, housing and related support.  

The Trust provides services across Southern Devon as well as Torbay and the CCG commissioning 

remit extends to South Devon. In recognition of this and the need to understand and develop the 

local market for care and support, Torbay Council will work closely with Devon County Council on 

elements of the commissioning work plan including, developing a market position statement. 

 

Social Care Programme Board (SCPB) 

This SCPB is overseen by the senior officers described above.  The Board will drive adult social care 

work and improvement plans.  Its Terms of Reference cover the following areas: 

� To assist the development of the strategic direction of adult social care services which supports 

the new context the Council and Trust face in terms of changing publi
[...]
0%)

↑

80%

(75%)

↓

82%

(35%)

↑

8

(16)

↑

Other Measures

76%

(100%)

↓

LI-101

(TCT02)
Emergency readmission rate for over 65s within 28 days

YTD

 Nov12

LI-102

(TCT03)
Emergency bed days for over 75s with 2+ admissions to acute hosp

R12M

 Nov12

LI-401

(TCT08)

No. of people aged 65 or over living in residential/nursing homes at end of 

period

(snap shot)

SNAP

 Nov12

LI-402

(TCT09)

No. of people aged 18-64 living in residential/nursing homes at end of period

(snap shot)

SNAP

 Nov12

LI-402a

(TCT08+09)

No. living in residential/nursing homes aged 18+ at end of period

(snap shot)

SNAP

 Nov12

LI-460

Proportion of current Community Based services users aged 18-80 who are in 

receipt of community based services for more than 12 months

(snap shot) (NB: DRAFT - definition and target to be agreed) 

R12M

 Nov12

LI-403

(TCT10)

Proportion of total over 65 spend on care home placements

(NB: Awaiting data)

YTD

 No Data

LI-240

(NI135)
Carers receiving needs assessment, review, information, advice, etc.

YTD

 Nov12

LI-302

(TCT06)
Number of people on Carers Register

SNAP

 Jul12

LI-703

(TCT11)
Safeguarding Calls Triaged within 48 Hours

YTD

 Nov12

LI-704c

(TCT12)
Proportion of safeguarding strategy meetings held within 5 working days

YTD

 Nov12

LI-706

(TCT13)

Proportion of Safeguarding case conferences held within 20 working days of 

strategy meeting

YTD

 Nov12

LI-708

(TCT14)
Number of repeat safeguarding referrals in last 12 months

R12M

 Nov12

LI-800

(TCT01)
Percentage of Torbay Care Trust indicators performing on or above target

SNAP

 Nov12

Adult Social Care Programme Board Page 2 of 2
Page 33


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes, 21/11/2012 Overview and Scrutiny Board
	Minutes, 30/11/2012 Overview and Scrutiny Board

	5 Annual Strategic Agreement between Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust and Torbay Council
	ASA Appendix 3 (Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework)
	ASA Appendix 4 (Public Health Outco

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

24 January 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Darling (Vice-Chair), Davies, Hill, Kingscote, 
Pentney and Stockman 

 
(Also in attendance: The Mayor and Councillors Addis, Cowell, Excell, Hernandez, Lewis, 

Parrott, Pritchard and Scouler) 
 

 
41. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Davies in 
place of Councillor Pountney. 
 

42. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 7, 21 and 30 November 2012 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

43. Annual Strategic Agreement between Torbay and Southern Devon Health 
and Care NHS Trust and Torbay Council  
 
The Board considered the draft Annual Strategic Agreement between the Council 
and Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust which set out how 
the two organisations would work together to deliver improvements to the 
commissioning and provision of adult social care including the implementation of 
Cost Improvement Plans. 
 
Members of the Board asked questions in relation to the Risk Share Arrangements 
between the Council and the Trust, the Quality Assurance Framework for the Trust 
and the developments which were planned during 2013/2014. 
 
The Board expressed concern that the Quality Assurance Framework had not yet 
been rolled out fully and further details about its implementation were requested. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that it be recommended to the Mayor: 
 
(a) that, to enable effective monitoring, the Service Development 
Activity, shown in section 1.6 of the draft Annual Strategic Agreement, be 
prioritised together with expected implementation and completion dates; 
and 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Thursday, 24 January 2013 
 

 
(b) that, taking account of the budget reductions proposed within Adult 
Social Care, a stronger risk analysis be included within the Annual Strategic 
Agreement; and 
 
(ii) that periodic updates of progress against the Annual Strategic 
Agreement be considered over the course of the coming year by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board or Health Scrutiny Board as appropriate. 

 
44. Capital Investment Plan Update - Quarter 3  

 
The Board received a report which provided an overview of the Council’s approved 
four-year Capital Investment Plan for the quarter ending December 2012.  The 
report provided details of expenditure and funding of service and community 
assets within the Council’s approved Plan.  It also provided details of capital 
resources identified for 2013/2014 which would impact on future years’ 
programmes. 
 

45. Priorities and Resources 2013/2014 Review Panel  
 
The Board considered the draft report which had been prepared on its behalf 
following a series of meetings which formed the Review of Priorities and 
Resources for 2013/2014. 
 
During the course of the Review, members had considered how the proposed 
Revenue Budget for 2013/2014 had been developed, the overarching strategies 
which helped to shape it and the detailed proposals relating to a range of elements 
within Budget. 
 
At the meeting, the Board received additional information with respect to Adult 
Social Care, Children’s Services and Beach Services which had been requested 
during the course of the Review.  The Board also heard representations from 
members of the public in relation to the proposals for Home to School Transport 
and Beach Services. 
 
The Mayor addressed the meeting and outlined his intention to change his 
proposals pertaining to Home to School Transport and Citizens’ Advice Bureau 
with the current funding for both areas being maintained in 2013/2014. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that, in relation to the Corporate Asset Management Plan,: 
 

 Consideration should be given to how the wider community can 
be encouraged to play a role in asset management with a more 
imaginative delivery approach taken (possibly reflecting the Asset 
Based Community Development methodology) 
 

 The aspiration of undertaking capital schemes which create jobs 
and/or generate income should be strengthened and 
consideration given to the further diversification of the Council’s 
portfolio to meet these aims 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Thursday, 24 January 2013 
 

(ii) that, in relation to the Corporate Capital Strategy,: 
 

 The policy statement in Section 2.4 (Revenue and Reserves) 
should be amended to include a statement on the Council’s use 
of reserves to fund capital schemes. 
 

 Point (f) in Section 2.5 (Prioritisation) should be amended to read: 
 
In the interests of transparency, openness and accountability, proposed 
specific capital schemes within the approved Capital Plan in (e) above should 
be submitted to the Chief Operating Officer for consideration in consultation 
with the Mayor, Executive Lead for Finance and Chief Finance Officer.  If the 
proposed scheme is supported, it will be considered by the Council with a 
recommendation of approval. 

 
(iii) that robust business cases should be prepared to evidence the 
levels of the Council Elections Reserve, the IT Equipment Reserve and the 
Torbay Development Agency – Capital Schemes Reserve; 
 
(iv) that the Overview and Scrutiny Board supports the Mayor and 
officers in their efforts to convince the Government to enable the Council to 
repay borrowing with no penalty to relieve the Council of unnecessary 
burdens and that this aspiration should be reflected in the Medium Term 
Resources Plan; 
 
(v) that within the Medium Term Resources Plan there should be 
reference to the need to strategically target new income streams, especially 
Business Rates; 
 
(vi) that, in terms of the Mayor’s proposals for the Revenue Budget for 
2013/2014,: 
 

 A three-year “business plan” for the Authority should be prepared. 
 

 A strategy for community development should be prepared in order 
to co-ordinate the efforts between the Council, its partners and the 
wider community (including the voluntary sector).  This strategy 
should form part of the three-year “business plan”. 
 

 Consideration should be given to the impact on Council services and 
those of partners and the voluntary sector of the forthcoming welfare 
reforms. 

 
(vii) that, whilst the Board was heartened that its concerns about the 
proposals in relation to Home to School Transport and Citizens’ Advice 
Bureau had been heard and amendments made, it would have preferred to 
have the new proposals in writing to enable due consideration to be given 
to them.  The Board is concerned that, in the medium term, the proposals 
will continue to impact on the disadvantaged areas of Torbay; and 
 
(viii) that the proposals before the Overview and Scrutiny Board do not 
constitute a balanced budget and no discussion has taken place with the 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Thursday, 24 January 2013 
 

Board about the possible level of Council Tax and the impact that this will 
have on the Revenue Budget. 

 
 

Chairman 
 


